ECONOMIC • The inputs to the economic analysis to
produce the net present value (NPV) in the
study, the source and confidence of these
economic inputs including estimated
inflation, discount rate, etc.

• NPV ranges and sensitivity to variations in the
significant assumptions and inputs.

• Lerchs-Grossman analysis of the deposit, via Whittle software, has
been conducted to focus development around the economic portion
of the deposit. Discounting interest rate of 10% was applied.
Sensitivities conducted indicate the project is most sensitive to direct
revenue factors such as price, metallurgical recovery, mining cost, wall
angles and processing cost.  These were completed using either +/-
20% from assumed values or in the case of wall angle ± 5⁰. Net Present
Value (NPV) for all sensitivities examined for the project is positive.

Underground:
• The economic analysis used the Feasibility Study assumptions for

BP33, Carlton, and Grants Underground mines. After tax sensitivities
were prepared for spodumene price, exchange rates, processing
costs, mining costs, and capital expenditure.

 Page 71

CRITERIA JORC CODE EXPLANATION COMMENTARY

NPV (8% Discount Rate)

AUD: USD Units 0.6 0.65 0.7 0.75 0.8

Grants A$M 169.9 130.5 96.7 67.4 42.5

Hang Gong A$M 34.7 25.7 17.8 11.1 5.3

Carlton A$M 175.8 147.4 122.7 101.0 82.0

BP33 A$M 382.7 331.9 287.0 245.3 207.5

Grants U/G A$M 37.0 32.6 28.7 26.1 23.1

NPV

Discount Rate Units 4% 6% 8% 10% 12%

Grants A$M 116.4 106.2 96.7 88.0 79.8

Hang Gong A$M 31.4 23.7 17.8 13.4 10.1

Carlton A$M 183.5 149.8 122.7 100.8 83.0

BP33 A$M 374.4 327.5 287.0 252.0 221.5

Grants U/G A$M 33.7 31.1 28.7 26.5 24.6

NPV (8% Discount Rate)

Costs Units -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Grants A$M 179.2 137.9 96.7 55.6 14.5

Hang Gong A$M 35.1 26.4 17.8 9.6 1.4

Carlton A$M 170.5 146.5 122.7 99.1 75.8

BP33 A$M 366.8 326.8 287.0 247.3 207.6

Grants U/G A$M 34.5 31.6 28.7 25.9 23.1

NPV (8% Discount Rate)

Revenue Units -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

 Page 72

CRITERIA JORC CODE EXPLANATION COMMENTARY

Grants A$M 3.0 49.5 96.7 144.5 191.8

Hang Gong A$M -4.0 6.9 17.8 28.9 39.8

Carlton A$M 50.8 87.3 122.7 157.4 191.8

BP33 A$M 149.9 218.0 287.0 349.9 412.2

Grants U/G A$M 16.4 23.9 28.7 34.3 39.4

• The combined Finniss Open Pit and Underground financial results

are:
o After tax Net Present Value (8% Discount Rate) – A$552.9 M

(real)
o IRR = 60.2%
o LOM 12 years

SOCIAL • The status of agreements with key
stakeholders and matters leading to social
licence to operate.

• Potential cumulative impacts to environmental and social values in
the Cox Peninsula region and catchments of West Arm and Charlotte
River were considered in the context of the existing and reasonably
foreseeable future developments. These are being formally assessed
in the BP33 NOI. Core is engaging with stakeholders as part of the NOI